GARRARD COUNTY FISCAL COURT
REGULAR MEETING

HON. CHRISTOPHER T. ELLEMAN PRESIDING
FEBRUARY 10, 2025 @ 6:00 PM

15 PUBLIC SQUARE, LANCASTER, KY 40444

The meeting was called to order by Judge/Executive Chris Elleman.

Opening prayer by Glendan Barker.

Opening Pledge of Allegiance led by Josh Gibson.

MAGISTRATES PRESENT: Glendan Barker, Wayne Day, Bobby Preston, Chris Butner and Chris Davis.

IN RE: PUBLIC COMMENTS

None.

IN RE: OLD BUSINESS

No update on the litter signs at Fall Lick Rd. There is a sign down on Ledford Ln.

IN RE: PLATS

None.

IN RE: APPROVE COURT MINUTES

January 27, 2025, minutes were presented. A motion was made to approve by Magistrate Day
and seconded by Magistrate Preston. All in favor.

IN RE: APPROVE TRANSFERS

General Fund $75.89 General Fund
01-5020-446-0 01-5020-340-0
Coroner Supplies Coroner Vehicle Maintenance
General Fund $431.39 General Fund
01-9200-999-0 01-5025-212-0

Courthouse Reserve Magistrates Incentive



General Fund
01-9200-999-0
Courthouse Reserve

$1,699.83

General Fund
01-5140-574-0
Ambulance Training

A motion was made to approve the transfers by Magistrate Davis and seconded by Magistrate

Butner. All in favor.

IN RE: APPROVE BILLS TO BE PAID

01 — GENERAL FUND

911 Billing Services

Amazon Capital Services
Kentucky State Treasurer

Bamill, LLC

BJ Plumbing, Inc

Casa of Lexington

Chris Butner

Chris Elleman

Central Kentucky Sheet Metal, Inc
Danny’s Termite & Pest Control
Docubit

Danville Office Equipment
Danville Office Equipment
Danville Office Equipment

Dr Lacey K Price

Econ Signs

Elan Financial Services
Enterprise FM Trust

Garrard Quick Lube

Garrard Automotive Inc

Garrard Hardware

Garrard County Sheriff

Garrard County Fiscal Court
Glendan Barker

Greenscapes

Harp Enterprises, Inc.

Highbridge Springs Water Co., Inc.
Kentucky County Judge Executive Assoc
KMCA

Knights Technologies

Lindsey’s Garage Doors

Pearson Education Inc.

Quill

Rockcastle County Detention Center
Rumpke

Stanford Auto Parts

Stanford Tire Center

Wex Bank General

$5,023.97
$89.03
$3,644.00
$132.22
$135.00
$5,000.00
$5,302.12
$321.76
$9,152.00
$50.00
$70.00
$640.35
$155.72
$145.97
$1,260.00
$144.16
$1,319.65
$8,000.83
$221.96
$100.94
$323.66
$29,583.33
$2,538.66
$4,298.35
$355.00
$1,683.70
$10.00
$350.00
$360.00
$67.50
$1,000.00
$1,699.83
155.30
$2,968.56
$129.73
$205.89
$79.95
$4,898.00



02 — ROAD FUND

The Allen Company $83.25
Amazon Capital Services $265.40
Elan Financial Services $1,134.94
Enterprise FM Trust $1,101.12
Garrard Hardware $141.33
Highbridge Springs Water Co., Inc $49.50
Mercedes-Benz Financial Services $1,302.15
Moore’s Mobile Service $100.00
Rumpke $90.00
Stanford Auto Parts $427.97
Stanford Tire Center $181.88
Weldquip $343.09
Wex Bank Road $3,986.90

80 — CSEPP FUND

Bamill, LLC $14.42
Garrard Automotive $47.98
Stanford Tire Center $40.00

A motion was made to approve the bills by Magistrate Preston and seconded by Magistrate
Butner. Allin favor.

IN RE: APPROVE LAST MONTH’S FINANCIAL STATEMENT

A motion was made to approve the January 2025 financial statement by Magistrate Barker and
seconded by Magistrate Day. All in favor.

IN RE: CASA OF KENTUCKY

A letter from Melynda Jamison from CASA of Lexington was presented which requested an
annual contribution of $5,000.00. CASA’s mission is through the power of volunteer advocacy to work to
ensure that all victims of child abuse and neglect are given a chance to thrive in a safe, permanent home.
A motion was made to approve the contribution by Magistrate Preston and seconded by Magistrate
Butner. All in favor.

IN RE: GARRARD COUNTY SHERIFF

Leanna Miller was in attendance. She needed the annual budget signed. She also presented
the court with a check for 2024 excess fees in the amount of $7,668.74. A motion was made to accept
the check by Magistrate Barker and seconded by Magistrate Davis. All in favor.

IN RE: DISTRICT 3 CONSTABLE

On December 31, 2024, the Garrard County Constable of District 3, John Dixon, resigned from
his position. The Judge/Executive can appoint someone to fill the position or leave it vacant until the next
election in 2026. Donnie Stephens is interested in filling the vacancy. There are limitations on how much



a Constable is allowed to do in the county without having adequate training. Judge/Executive Elleman
and Sheriff Skeens will meet with Mr. Stephens to discuss it further.

IN RE: NOISE ORDINANCE VARIANCE REQUEST

Sunset Marina has requested a noise variance during the lake season for 2025. This variance
will extend the current noise ordinance from 11:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m. on weekends. Judge/Executive
Elleman requests that the court grant this noise variance for all lake marinas in Garrard County during the
lake season for 2025. A motion was made to approve by Magistrate Davis and seconded by Magistrate
Barker. Allin favor.

IN RE: LANCASTER PARKS/REC REQUEST

Chris Penix with Lancaster Parks and Recreation submitted a quote from Anthem Sports, LLC in
the amount of $12,028.92 for Kwik soccer goals. A motion was made to approve the purchase by
Magistrate Davis and seconded by Magistrate Preston. All in favor.

IN RE: ROAD DEPARTMENT

Trevor Creech has completed all classes and paperwork for his Class A CDL License at his own
expense. He is requesting that the Court pay for the expense of renting a truck and trailer from Ryder so
that he can take the driving portion of the test on February 18, 2025. A motion was made to allow by
Magistrate Barker and seconded by Magistrate Day. All in favor.

IN RE: EMS EQUIPMENT

Rebecca Sizemore has presented a quote from Zoll Medical Corporation in the amount of
$82,866.75 for three X Series Monitor/Defibrillators. These monitors are required by KBEMS and check
heart rhythm, oxygen saturation, etc. The EMS currently has three monitors, but they’re all about ten
years old and need to be replaced. The quote covers three monitors, which will be spread out evenly
over the next three years, or one monitor replaced per year. The used equipment will be traded in toward
the purchase price. The court plans to purchase the monitors from the LGEA Fund. A motion was made
to approve by Magistrate Butner and seconded by Magistrate Preston. All in favor.

IN RE: 2025 / 2026 JAIL BUDGET

The 6/30/2026 jail budget was presented. The total budget will decrease from $550,000 down to
$538,500. The main decrease is in the Contracts W/ Other Counties line, while adding lines for vehicle
insurance and workman’s compensation insurance. A motion was made to approve the budget by
Magistrate Day and seconded by Magistrate Barker. All in favor.

IN RE: OPIOID LITIGATION UPDATE

The Kroger lawsuit has been settled.



IN RE: EXECUTIVE SESSION

None

IN RE: ADJOURN MEETING

A motion was made to adjourn by Magistrate Barker and seconded by Magistrate Butner.

Hon

Garrard County Judge/Executive



